Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made thereunder, the remuneration payable to M/s. C. S. Adawadkar & 

Co, Cost Accountant, having FRN: 100401, appointed by the Board of Directors as Cost Auditor of the Company 

to audit the Cost records of the company for the financial year 2025-26, amounting to Rs. 1,75,000/- (Rupees 

One Lakh Seventy-Five Thousand Only) plus the payment of GST as applicable and reimbursement of out-of-

pocket expenses to be incurred, if any, in connection with the aforesaid audit, be and is hereby ratified and 

confirmed.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT all the Directors of the Company be and are hereby severally authorized to

[...]

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Only) divided into 20,00,000 

(Twenty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. The paid-up Share Capital of the company is 

9,51,640 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each amounting to Rs. 95,16,400/- (Rupees Ninety-Five Lakhs Sixteen Thousand 

and Four Hundred Only).

MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE 

As per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, Mr. Satish Kumar Agarwal, retires by rotation at the forthcoming 

AGM and being eligible, has offered himself for reappointment. The Board recommends his reappointment.